

No. 20-659

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LARRY THOMPSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD #28472,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

AMIR H. ALI

*Counsel of Record*

DEVI M. RAO

DAMILOLA G. AROWOLAJU

ELISE M. BARANOUSKI

PERRY R. CAO

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

501 H Street NE, Suite 275

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 869-3434

amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Parties To The Proceeding .....	ii
Table Of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Opinions Below .....	4
Jurisdiction .....	4
Statutory And Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	4
Statement.....	6
A. Factual Background .....	6
B. Procedural Posture .....	9
Summary Of Argument.....	12
Argument .....	16
I. The Dismissal Of Charges Terminates A Criminal Proceeding In The Accused’s Favor. ....	16
A. This Court Has Consistently Understood The Favorable-Termination Rule To Be About Consistency And Finality, Not “Indications Of Innocence.” .....	17
B. In 1871, Favorable Termination Was Understood To Require An End To The Prosecution, Not “Indications Of Innocence.” .....	22
II. Contrary To The Second Circuit And Respondent, The Fourth Amendment Does Not Contain Its Own Favorable-Termination Element.....	32
III. The Indications-Of-Innocence Standard Is Unworkable And Undesirable.....	34
A. The Standard Is Incoherent. ....	34
B. The Standard Is Perverse.....	35
C. The Standard Is Inadministrable. ....	39
Conclusion.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arundell v. White</i> , (1811) 104 Eng. Rep. 583, 14 East 215.....	24
<i>Ashley v. City of New York</i> , 992 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2021).....	42
<i>Bacon v. Townsend</i> , 2 Edm. Sel. Cas. 120 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1848) .....	26
<i>Basebe v. Matthews</i> , 16 L. T. Rep. 417 (1867) .....	24
<i>Brown v. Randall</i> , 36 Conn. 56 (1869) .....	22, 26, 27
<i>Casebeer v. Drahoble</i> , 14 N.W. 397 (Neb. 1882).....	27
<i>Chambers v. Robinson</i> , (1725) 93 Eng. Rep. 787, 2 Strange 691 .....	24, 25
<i>Chapman v. Woods</i> , 6 Blackf. 504 (Ind. 1843) .....	22, 26, 27, 36
<i>Clark v. Cleveland</i> , 6 Hill 344 (N.Y. 1844).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	34
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	3, 31
<i>Cotton v. Wilson</i> , Minor 203 (Ala. 1824).....	27
<i>Deng v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	35, 39, 41
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	35
<i>Fisher v. Bristow</i> , (1779) 99 Eng. Rep. 140, 1 Dougl. 215.....	22, 24

<i>Glaseour v. Hurlestone</i> , (1587) 75 Eng. Rep. 988, Gouldsb. 51 .....	23
<i>Goslin v. Wilcock</i> , (1766) 95 Eng. Rep. 824, 2 Wils. 302 .....	25
<i>Hays v. Blizzard</i> , 30 Ind. 457 (1868) .....	28
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Gwynn</i> , (1713) 88 Eng. Rep. 699, 10 Mod. 214 .....	23, 25
<i>Kelley v. Sage</i> , 12 Kan. 109 (1873).....	28
<i>Kennedy v. Holladay</i> , 25 Mo. App. 503 (1887).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long v. Rogers</i> , 17 Ala. 540 (1850) .....	22, 26
<i>Lopez v. City of New York</i> , 901 F. Supp. 684 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	41
<i>Lowe v. Wartman</i> , 1 A. 489 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1885).....	26
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017) .....	16, 19, 33
<i>Marbourg v. Smith</i> , 11 Kan. 554 (1873).....	26, 27, 38
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLeod v. McLeod</i> , 75 Ala. 483 (1883) .....	29
<i>Moore v. Sauborin</i> , 42 Mo. 490 (1868).....	28

<i>Morgan v. Hughes</i> , (1788) 100 Eng. Rep. 123, 2 T. R. 225.....	24
<i>Murray v. Lackey</i> , 6 N.C. 368 (1818) .....	26
<i>Nicholson v. Coghill</i> , (1825) 107 Eng. Rep. 967, 4 Barn. & Cress. 21 .....	24
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) .....	12, 16, 22, 31
<i>Page v. Cushing</i> , 38 Me. 523 (1854).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Perdue v. Kenny</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....	39
<i>Pierce v. Street</i> , (1832) 110 Eng. Rep. 142, 3 B. & Ad. 397 .....	24, 25
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	6
<i>Rounds v. Humes</i> , 7 R.I. 535 (1863).....	27
<i>S. Car &amp; Foundry Co. v. Adams</i> , 131 Ala. 147 (1902) .....	27, 28, 29, 36
<i>Sanchez v. Duffy</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Colo. 2018).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Singleton v. City of New York</i> , 632 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1980).....	3, 31
<i>Stanton v. Hart</i> , 27 Mich. 539 (1873) .....	22, 26, 29
<i>Steward v. Gromett</i> , (1859) 141 Eng. Rep. 788, .....	25
<i>Thomas v. De Graffenreid</i> , 11 S.C.L. (2 Nott & McC.) 143 (S.C. 1819) .....	28
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984).....	21

<i>Vinal v. Core</i> , 18 W. Va. 1 (1881).....	28
<i>Watkins v. Lee</i> , (1839) 151 Eng. Rep. 115, 5 Mees. & Wels. 270 .....	25
<i>Yocum v. Polly</i> , 40 Ky. (1 B.Mon.) 358 (1841).....	27
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	5, 14, 33
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5, 9
N.Y. Crim. Proc. L. § 170.55 .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (6th ed. 1680) .....	23
James Wallace Bryan, <i>The Development of the English Law of Conspiracy</i> (1909) .....	23, 24
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Non- Contract Law</i> (1889) .....	25
Martin L. Newell, <i>Treatise on the Law of Malicious Prosecution, False Imprisonment, and the Abuse of Legal Process</i> (1892) .....	24, 25, 30
Respondent's Br., <i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019) (No. 18-485), 2018 WL 7890209 .....	38
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 660, cmt. a.....	3, 31
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	24, 25
